AT-A-GLANCE AGENDA

North Carolina Board of Transportation
Virtual Only

July 6, 2023

Members of the Public are invited to attend the board meeting via livestream by clicking on the link below.
https://livestream.com/nc-dot

NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION MEETING

Thursday, July 6, 2023 Virtual Only Meeting 9:00am
« Call to Order Chairman Fox
 Ethics Statement Chairman Fox
o Pledge of Allegiance Secretary Boyette
« Consideration of the June 6, 2023, Meeting Minutes Chairman Fox
o Secretary’s Remarks Secretary Boyette

INFORMATION AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY Chairman Fox

Innovative Technology and Product Awareness Chairman Fox

(Item C) Award of Highway Construction Contracts June 2023 Letting

(Item D) Award of Contracts to Private Firms for Engineering Services

(tem E) Funds for Secondary Road Improvement Projects — Highway Fund and

Highway Trust Fund

(Item H) Funds for Division-wide Small Construction,

Statewide Contingency, Public Access, and Economic Development

(temL) Funds for Specific Spot Safety Improvement Projects

ACTION

Project Items

(Item G) Additions, Abandonments, and Road Name Changes to State Secondary Road System

(Item 1) Public Transportation Program

(Item 1-1) Public Transportation

(Item K) North Carolina Highway Trust Funds

(Item M) Funds for Specific Federal-Aid Projects

(ltem N) Revisions to the 2020-2029 STIP

(Item O) Municipal and Special Agreements

(tem P) Municipal Street System Changes

(tem R) Right of Way Resolutions and Ordinances

(tem S) Maintenance Allocations

(tem T) Submission of Comprehensive Transportation Plans for Mutual Adoption by the Board of

Transportation
Other Business Chairman Fox
Adjourn Chairman Fox

NCDOT Board of Transportation July 6, 2023 Page 1 of 1


https://livestream.com/nc-dot

PROJECTS LIST
NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

July 6, 2023
Delegated AULNOKILY ......uuii i Secretary Boyette
(Item C) Award of Highway Construction Contracts June 2023 Letting
(Item D) Award of Contracts to Private Firms for Engineering Services
(IttmE)  Funds for Secondary Road Improvement Projects — Highway Fund and
Highway Trust Fund
(Item H) Funds for Division-wide Small Construction,
Statewide Contingency, Public Access, and Economic Development
(tem L) Funds for Specific Spot Safety Improvement Projects
11 USRI Chairman Fox
(Item G) Additions, Abandonments, and Road Name Changes to State
Secondary Road System
(Item 1) Public Transportation Program
(Item I-1)  Public Transportation
(Item I-2)  Rail Program (No Item)
(Item 1-3)  Bicycle and Pedestrian (No Item)
(Item 1-4)  Aviation (No Item)
(Item K) North Carolina Highway Trust Funds
(Item M) Funds for Specific Federal-Aid Projects
(Item N) Revisions to the 2020-2029 STIP
(Item O) Municipal and Special Agreements
(Item P) Municipal Street System Changes
(Item R) Right of Way Resolutions and Ordinances
(Item S) Maintenance Allocations
(Item T) Submission of Comprehensive Transportation Plans for Mutual
Adoption by the Board of Transportation
(Item V) (No Item)



NCDOT Board of Transportation Agenda
ITEM C

JUNE 20, 2023

According to Executive Order No. 2 and G.S. 143B-350(g), the
Board is requested to concur with staff recommendations

and delegate authority to the Secretary to award the following
highway construction projects.



HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 1 of 5

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEMC
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
JUNE 20, 2023
DIVISION 4

C204838
39062.3.2
STATE FUNDED
EDGECOMBE
U-4424

PROPOSAL LENGTH 2.306 MILES

TYPE OF WORK WIDENING, GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, SIGNALS, AND STRUCTURE.
LOCATION NC-111 (WILSON ST) FROM US-64 ALT (WESTERN BLVD) TO NC-122 (MCNAIR RD) IN
TARBORO.

EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2024...49% OF BID
FY-2025...44% OF BID
FY-2026...07% OF BID

RPN 001 4 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL 5.00 %
ESTIMATE 24,893,915.75
DATE AVAILABLE JUL 31 2023

INTER COMPLETION  NOV 01 2025 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION OR
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT

FINAL COMPLETION  APR 30 2026

$ TOTALS % DIFF
BARNHILL CONTRACTING CO ROCKY MOUNT, NC 18,892,950.04 -24.1
CATON CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA 20,344,698.84 -18.3
FSC Il LLC DBA FRED SMITH COMPANY RALEIGH, NC 21,499,499.00 -13.6
W C ENGLISH INCORPORATED LYNCHBURG, VA 29,839,068.65 +19.9

AWARDED




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 2 of 5

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEMC
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
JUNE 20, 2023
DIVISION 6

C204891
48808.3.1
0024098
CUMBERLAND
U-6229

PROPOSAL LENGTH 1.735 MILES
TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, GUARDRAIL, AND SIGNALS.

LOCATION NC-24 FROM US-401 (SKIBO ROAD) TO STAMPER ROAD.

EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2024...82% OF BID
FY-2025...18% OF BID

RPN 002 2 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL 5.00 %

ESTIMATE 5,961,818.75
DATE AVAILABLE JUL 31 2023

INTER COMPLETION  NOV 15 2024 COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING, REFORESTATION OR
PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT
FINAL COMPLETION MAY 14 2025

$ TOTALS % DIFF
BARNHILL CONTRACTING CO ROCKY MOUNT, NC 6,671,018.82 +11.9
HIGHLAND PAVING CO LLC FAYETTEVILLE, NC 7,122,250.57 +19.5

AWARDED




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 3 of 5

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEMC
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
JUNE 20, 2023
DIVISION 7

C204771
50474.3.1
STATE FUNDED
GUILFORD
R-5725

PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.742 MILES

TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, SIGNALS, AND RETAINING WALL.

LOCATION NC-68 AT SR-2129 (FOGLEMAN RD) TO NC-150 IN OAK RIDGE.

EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2024...25% OF BID
FY-2025...68% OF BID
FY-2026...07% OF BID

RPN 003 3 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL 5.00 %
ESTIMATE 12,174,294.25
DATE AVAILABLE MAR 15 2024

INTER COMPLETION  SEP 15 2025 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING,
REFORESTATION OR PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT

FINAL COMPLETION MAR 14 2026

$ TOTALS % DIFF
YATES CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. STOKESDALE, NC 10,497,020.93 -13.8
ATLANTIC CONTRACTING COMPANY INC GREENSBORO, NC 11,194,488.35 -8.0
BRANCH CIVIL INC ROANOKE, VA 11,485,000.00 -5.7

AWARDED




HIGHWAY LETTING

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
JUNE 20, 2023

DIVISION 9

PAGE: 4 of 5
ITEMC

C204837
34853.3.3

STATE FUNDED
FORSYTH
U-2729

PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.767 MILES

TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, SIGNALS, AND STRUCTURE.

LOCATION SR-1672 (HANES MILL ROAD) FROM MUSEUM DRIVE TO SR-4000 (UNIVERSITY PARKWAY) IN

WINSTON-SALEM.

EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2024.
FY-2025..
FY-2026...
FY-2027...

RPN 004 4 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL 4.00 %

..37% OF BID
.35% OF BID

25% OF BID
03% OF BID

ESTIMATE 24,393,756.79

DATE AVAILABLE JUL 31 2023

INTER COMPLETION  SEP 15 2026 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING,

REFORESTATION OR PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT

FINAL COMPLETION MAR 14 2027

CATON CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA
BRANCH CIVIL INC ROANOKE, VA

SMITH-ROWE, LLC MOUNT AIRY, NC

BLYTHE CONSTRUCTION INC CHARLOTTE, NC

$ TOTALS

23,925,288.63
26,785,000.00
26,892,750.54
27,280,853.60

% DIFF

-1.9
+9.8
+10.2
+11.8

AWARDED




HIGHWAY LETTING PAGE: 5 of 5

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ITEMC
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
RALEIGH N.C.
JUNE 20, 2023
DIVISION 13

C204491
48086.3.1
STATE FUNDED
MITCHELL
B-5893

PROPOSAL LENGTH 0.152 MILES

TYPE OF WORK GRADING, DRAINAGE, PAVING, AND STRUCTURES.

LOCATION BRIDGE #19 OVER CUB CREEK ON NC-226.

EST CONST PROGRESS.... FY-2024...57% OF BID
FY-2025...41% OF BID
FY-2026...02% OF BID
RPN 005 5 BIDDER(S) DBE GOAL 3.00 %
ESTIMATE 3,791,691.26
DATE AVAILABLE JUL 31 2023

INTER COMPLETION  AUG 01 2025 CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL WORK EXCEPT PLANTING,
REFORESTATION OR PERMANENT VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT

FINAL COMPLETION  JAN 28 2026

$ TOTALS % DIFF

APPLE TUCK & ASSOCIATES INC RUTHERFORDTON, NC 2,978,019.20 -21.5
YOUNG & MCQUEEN GRADING CO INC BURNSVILLE, NC 3,223,888.05 -15.0
IPC PAVING LLC DBA IPC STRUCTURES LLC ORLANDO, FL 4,238,735.85 +11.8
NHM CONSTRUCTORS LLC ASHEVILLE, NC 4,956,838.18 +30.7
WRIGHT BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC CHARLESTON, TN 6,164,261.25 +62.6

ESTIMATE TOTAL 71,215,476.80
LETTING TOTAL 62,964,297.62 -11.6

AWARDED




ITEM D
Page 1 of 4

NCDOT JULY 2023
Board of Transportation Agenda

According to Executive Order No. 2 and G. S. 143B-350 (g) the Board is requested to
concur with staff recommendations and delegate authority to the Secretary to award
contracts to private firms for engineering services.

Professional Services Management

Chief Operating Officer

Chief Engineer — Divisions 1-7

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional

work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

DIVISIONS 1-7
Description of work:

Eastern Divisions (1-7) 2022 Planning and
Design Engineering Services Consultant
(PSDSC and General Engineering Services
Consultant (GESC) LSC

Firm: Moffatt & Nichol Incorporated, Los Angeles, CA
Original Engineering Fee: $1,500,000.00

Supplemental Fee:

$1,000,000.00

DBE/MBE/SPSF Utilization:

Accelerate Engineering PLLC

1% / $10,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Axiom Environmental Inc

1% / $10,000.00

DBE/WBE/SPSF Utilization:

CES Group Engineers LLP

1% / $10,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Davis Martin Powell Engineers & Surveyors

1% / $10,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Falcon Engineering Inc

1% / $10,000.00

DBE/WBE/SPSF Utilization:

Planning Communities LLC

1% / $10,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Right of Way Consultants LLC

1% / $10,000.00

DBE/WBE Utilization:

Triangle Aerial Surveys, LLP

1% [/ $10,000.00

July 06, 2023




ITEM D
Page 2 of 4

Chief Engineer — Divisions 8-14

The following are supplemental contracts to previous contracts approved by the Board with the
same engineering firms. These supplemental contracts were necessary due to approved
additional work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firms to complete the
project. Our staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures
adopted by the Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

DIVISIONS 8-14

Description of work:

2021 Planning and Design Engineering
Services Consultant (PDSC) and General
Engineering Services Consultant (GESC) for
Divisions 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Firm: RS&H Architects Engineers Planners Inc,
Jacksonville, FL

Original Engineering Fee: $4,000,000.00

Previous Supplemental Fee: $2,000,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $6,000,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Carolina Ecosystems Inc

3% / $180,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Clearbox Forecast Group PLLC

0.5% / $30,000.00

Description of work:

2021 Planning and Design Engineering
Services Consultant (PDSC) and General
Engineering Services Consultant (GESC) for
Divisions 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Firm: HDR Engineering Inc of the Carolinas,
Chicago, IL
Original Engineering Fee: $4,000,000.00

Previous Supplemental Fee:

$17,000,000.00

Supplemental Fee:

$1,500,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Carolina Land Acquisitions Inc

4% | $60,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

JM Teague Engineering PLLC

1% / $15,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Patriot Transportation Engineering PLLC

1% / $15,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Utility Coordination Consultants LLC

3% / $45,000.00

Description of work:

2021 Planning and Design Engineering
Services Consultant (PDSC) and General
Engineering Services Consultant (GESC) for
Divisions 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Firm:

Vaughn & Melton Consulting Engineers Inc,
Asheville, NC

Original Engineering Fee:

$4,000,000.00

Previous Supplemental Fee:

$3,000,000.00

Supplemental Fee:

$1,500,000.00

SPSF Utilization:

Parrish and Partners of North Carolina PLLC

3.25% / $48,750.00

July 06, 2023




ITEM D

Page 3 of 4
SPSF Utilization: MI Engineering PLLC
2% / $30,000.00
SPSF Utilization: Mattern & Craig Inc
2% / $30,000.00
SPSF Utilization: Carolina Transportation Engineers &

Associates PC

1.5% / $22,500.00
SPSF Utilization: W-3 Engineering PLLC
2% [ $30,000.00

Chief Engineer — Roadside Environmental Unit

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional

work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Description of work: 2020 UST Environmental Services LSC
Firm: Hart & Hickman PC, Charlotte, NC
Original Engineering Fee: $500,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $250,000.00

SPSF Utilization: 0%

Technical Services — Geotechnical Engineering Unit

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional

work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Description of work: 2023 Geotechnical, Geoenvironmental, and
Foundation Testing Services LSC

Firm: Carolinas Geotechnical Group PLLC,
Matthews, NC

Original Engineering Fee: $2,000,000.00

Supplemental Fee: $2,000,000.00

SPSF Utilization: 100%

July 06, 2023



ITEM D
Page 4 of 4

Deputy Secretary for Multi-Modal Transportation - Rail Division

The following is a supplemental contract to a previous contract approved by the Board with the
same engineering firm. This supplemental contract was necessary due to approved additional

work that was unknown at the inception and is required of the firm to complete the project. Our
staff has completed the actions in accordance with the policies and procedures adopted by the
Board on May 7, 2009. This is for information only.

STATEWIDE

Description of work:

2021 Rail Crossing Safety On-Call LSC

Firm:

RK&K, Raleigh, NC

Original Engineering Fee:

$1,500,000.00

Supplemental Fee:

$3,000,000.00

SPSF Utilization: 0%

END of ITEM D.

July 06, 2023



NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
Secondary Road Improvement Projects (Highway and Trust Funds)

According to G.S. 143B-350(g), the Board is requested to concur with staff
recommendations and delegate authority to the Secretary to approve funds for
Secondary Road Improvement projects.

Projects to Decrease and close:

E-1

Henderson Co.

Youngs Gap Road

WBS 14C.045158

This project is being deleted.
Right of way is not available.

Division Secondary Road . I
& County Number & Name Project Description Amount
Grade, drain, base and pave.
Division 14 SR 1571 Decrease funds and close.

($1,615,442.59)

July 6, 2023

cNoNoloNeoNe

Iltem E Summary:

Projects to Establish Funds
Projects to Reopen and Fund
Projects to Increase Funds
Projects to Increase and Close
Projects to Decrease Funds
Projects to Decrease and Close

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($1,615,442.59)



NCDOT July 6, 2023 Board of Transportation Agenda

Additions to the State Highway System:

County

Division 4
Johnston

Johnston

Johnston

Division 5
Granville

Wake

Division 6
Cumberland

Division 7
Rockingham

Division 12
Lincoln

Petition
Number

52769

52770

52771

52772

52773

52774

52775

52776

Length
Added
(Miles)

0.30
0.14
0.27
0.28

0.48
0.08

0.92
0.14

0.18
0.06

0.70
0.06
0.17
0.19

0.17

0.09
0.19
0.09

Description and/or Subdivision

Neuse Villa/Vistas at Tuscany
Bucchero Lane

Cetona Place

N. Porcenna Lane

S. Porcenna Lane

Redhawk Landing
Redhawk Place

N. Hawks Ridge Lane
S. Hawks Ridge Lane
Raptor Drive

Walkers Ridge
Extend SR 3341, Long Grass Drive
Eastland Court

Weatherby
Weatherby Lane
Wiltshire Way

Olde South Creek
Farmdale Field Lane
Springmonte Lane

Roslin Farms West

Extend SR 4529, Running Fox Road
Sage Meadow Court

Thornbrooke Drive

Hunters Den Road

Providence Glen
Providence Tralil

Ballentrae

Rivers Edge Drive
Ballentrae Place
Mulligan Lane

Date of
Report

5/2/23

4/20/23

4/21/23

4/13/23

5/9/23

3/28/23

3/24/23

5/17/23

G-1



NCDOT July 6, 2023 Board of Transportation Agenda

Abandonments from the State Highway System:

County

Rowan

Rowan

Rowan

Rowan

Petition Length Description and/or Subdivision Date of
Number Abandoned Report
(Miles)
52777 0.20 Portion of SR 1508, China Grove 5/26/23
School Road

Retain 0.08 miles

52778 0.08 SR 1725, School Drive @ Hurley 5/26/23
Elementary School
Retain 0.00 miles

52779 0.05 SR 2374, Morgan School Drive 5/26/23
Retain 0.00 miles

52780 0.18 SR 1764, Mount Ulla School Drive 5/26/23
Retain 0.00 miles

Number of roads petitioned for addition — 22
Number of roads petitioned for abandonment - 4

Corrections to the State Highway System:

County
Alexander

Catawba

Chatham

Lee

Vance

Requested Action

Petition 23771 originally added SR 1278 as Lee-Hi Lane for 0.04 miles. The
correct addition should have been Leehi Lane for 0.08 miles. This correction is
retroactive to December 14, 1984.

Petition 52767 listed the length of retainment for SR 1898, Fighting
Creek Road as 0.35 miles. The correct retained length should have been 0.37
miles. This correction is retroactive to June 6, 2023.

Petition 52736 extended Windfall Creek Drive 0.20 miles The correct extension
length should have been 0.22 miles. This correction is retroactive to May 04,
2023.

Petition 46195 abandoned SR 1156, Bruce Coggins Road for 0.02
miles. The correct distance should have been 0.04 miles. This correction is
retroactive to December 11, 2002.

Petition 52743 abandoned Bullock Road. The correct street name is Kate Bullock
Road. This correction is retroactive to May 04, 2023.



H-1

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA

Funds Request

Division-wide Small Construction, Statewide Contingency,
Public Access, Economic Development, High Impact/Low Cost

According to Executive Order No. 2 and G.S. 143B-350(g), the Board is requested to
concur with staff recommendation and delegate authority to the Secretary to approve
funds for specific Division-wide Small Construction / Statewide Contingency projects.

Division : o
& County Project Description Fund Type Amount
WBS 80121 _
Division 1 Install right turn lane and widen radius to High Impact/
Tyrrell accommodate large vehicles at US 64 and Low Costs $10,344.70
NC 94 in Columbia. TOTAL $10,344.70
Increase funds
WBS 49916 :
I - High Impact/
Increase funds TOTAL $101,925.52
WBS 50925 _
Division 6 Replace overhead and ground mounted signs | Contingency $450,000.00
Cumberland for Fort Liberty (previously Fort Bragg). TOTAL $450,000.00
Establish funds
Summary: 3 Projects
High Impact/Low Cost Commitment $112,270.22
Small Construction Commitment $0.00
Contingency Commitment $450,000.00
Economic Development Commitment $0.00
Public Access Commitment $0.00
TOTAL: $562,270.22

July 6, 2023




Item | —1

10f2
NCDOT July Board of Transportation Agenda
Public Transportation Program
Division 5304 — Microtransit Feasibility Studies Estimated
Cost
3 Onslow United Transit System $100,000| Total
Prepare a microtransit feasibility study $80,000| Federal
$20,000| State
$0| Local
4 Wilson County Transportation $100,000| Total
Prepare a microtransit feasibility study $80,000| Federal
$20,000| State
$0| Local
6 Robeson County / South East Area Transit System | $100,000| Total
Prepare a microtransit feasibility study $80,000| Federal
$20,000| State
$0| Local
7 City of Greensboro / Greensboro Transit Agency $100,000| Total
Prepare a microtransit feasibility study $80,000| Federal
$20,000| State
$0| Local
8 Hoke County / Hoke Area Transit Service $100,000| Total
Prepare a microtransit feasibility study $80,000| Federal
$20,000| State
$0| Local
9 Davidson County Transportation $100,000| Total
Prepare a microtransit feasibility study $80,000| Federal
$20,000| State
$0| Local
Town/County Estimated
Division 5304 - Transit Visioning Cost
Statewide Vison and implementation summary for transit agencies $86,000| Total
— includes workshop follow up support and technical $68,800| Federal
assistance to transit and regional agencies and $17,200| State
development of a report of workshop outcomes and a $0| Local
slide deck for use by transit systems.

July 6, 2023




No of Projects

July 6, 2023

Item I-I: Total Projects 7: Total Federal and State Funds $686,000

Program ID

5304 — Microtransit Feasibility
Studies

5304 — Transit Visioning

TOTAL

Item | —1
20f 2

Federal Amount State Amount Local/ln-Kind Total Amount
Amount

$480,000 $120,000 $0 $600,000

$68,800 $17,200 $0 $86,000

$548,800 $137,200 $0 $686,000



Item| -2
10f1

NCDOT July 2023 Board of Transportation Agenda

Rail Program
Town/County Estimated

Division Project Description Cost

There will be no items presented for approval at
the July 6, 2023, Board of Transportation meeting.

ITEM I - 2 SUMMARY - NO PROJECTS

July 6, 2023



Item| -3
10f1

NCDOT July Board of Transportation Agenda

Bicycle and Pedestrian Transportation Program
Town/County Estimated

Division Project Description Cost

There will be no items presented for approval at
the July 6, 2023 Board of Transportation meeting.

ITEM | - 3 SUMMARY - NO PROJECTS

July 6, 2023



Item| -4
10f1

NCDOT July 2023 Board of Transportation Agenda
Aviation Program

Town/County . i Estimated
g Project Description
Division Cost

There will be no items presented for approval at
the July 6, 2023, Board of Transportation meeting.

ITEM I - 4 SUMMARY - NO PROJECTS

July 6, 2023



K-1
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
HERTFORD WBS 46881.2.1 $2,574,000.00
DIV. 1 US 13/NC 42/NC 561 (MEMORIAL DRIVE) FROM
R-5796 PEACHTREE STREET TO NC 42. INITIAL FUNDS ARE
REGIONAL REQUESTED FOR FULL RIGHT OF WAY. THIS IS A CASH
FLOW PROJECT WITH $824,000.00 IN SFY 24,
$1,236,000.00 IN SFY 25, $257,000.00 IN SFY 26 AND
$257,000.00 IN SFY 27.
HALIFAX, WBS 47532.3.4 $7,000,000.00
HARNETT, INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY AND RURAL MOBILITY
JOHNSTON, CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS: INSTALL BROADBAND
NASH, FIBER ALONG I-95 FROM THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE
NORTHAMPTON LINE TO THE VIRGINIA STATE LINE. $27,666,667.00 HAS
, ROBESON, PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
WILSON, ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED. THIS PROJECT
CUMBERLAND IS COMBINED WITH R-5777D, HO-0002A, HO-0002B AND
DIVS. 1/4/6 HO-0002C. THIS IS A DESIGN - BUILD AND FEDERAL
[-5986C INFRA GRANT PROJECT.
STATEWIDE
PITT WBS 45567.1.1 $150,000.00
DIV. 2 REPLACE BRIDGE #24 OVER THE TAR RIVER ON NC
B-5612 222. $812,398.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
REGIONAL FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.
CRAVEN WBS 44648.2.4 $201,282.00
DIV. 2 US 70 IMPROVEMENTS FROM THE HAVELOCK BYPASS
R-5777C TO EAST OF SR 1116 (THURMAN ROAD). $17,133,580.00
STATEWIDE HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR ADVANCED

JULY 6, 2023

ACQUISITION. RIGHT OF WAY SPENDING HAS NOT
OCCURRED AS QUICKLY AS ORIGINALLY ANTICIPATED,
THEREFORE, THE CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN
SFY 2024 WILL BE DECREASED BY $5,000,000.00 AND
MADE AVAILABLE TO OTHER PROJECTS. $5,000,000.00
WILL BE CASH-FLOWED FROM SFY 2025 TO BETTER
ALIGN FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES. ADDITIONAL
FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR ADVANCED ACQUISITION
OF SPECIFIC PARCEL 627 (PROPERTY OF BARBARA
AND BRYANT SCOTT).



K-2
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
PITT WBS 44357.1.1 $350,000.00
DIV. 2 SR 1708 (FIRETOWER ROAD) FROM WEST OF EAST
U-5785 ARLINGTON BOULEVARD TO SR 1704 (FOURTEENTH
DIVISION STREET) IN GREENVILLE. $2,036,507.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.
CARTERET, WBS 44648.3.5 $7,500,000.00
JOHNSTON, INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY AND RURAL MOBILITY
JONES, LENOIR, CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS: INSTALL BROADBAND
WAKE, WAYNE, FIBER ALONG US 70 (FUTURE 1-42) FROM 1-40 (EXIT 309)
WILSON, TO THE NORTH CAROLINA PORT AUTHORITY IN
CRAVEN MOREHEAD CITY. $19,000,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY
DIVS. 2/4/5 BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL
R-5777D FUNDS ARE REQUESTED. THIS PROJECT IS COMBINED
STATEWIDE WITH 1-5986C, HO-0002A, HO-0002B AND HO-0002C.
THIS IS A DESIGN - BUILD AND FEDERAL INFRA
GRANT PROJECT.
BRUNSWICK, WBS 48156.3.2 $6,450,000.00
NEW HANOVER CSX SE LINE TIE AND RAIL REHABILITATION, CURVE
DIV. 3 REALIGNMENT, AND UPGRADE RAIL BRIDGES.
P-5740A $11,028,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
STATEWIDE FOR CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE

JULY 6, 2023

REQUESTED. THIS IS A CASH FLOW PROJECT WITH
$100,000.00 IN SFY 24 AND $6,350,000.00 IN SFY 25.



K-3
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
PENDER WBS 40237.3.3 $0.00
DIV. 3 US 17 (HAMPSTEAD BYPASS) FROM NC 210 TO US 17
R-3300B NORTH HAMPSTEAD. $213,600,780.00 HAS
REGIONAL PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

CONSTRUCTION SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS

QUICKLY AS ORIGINALLY ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE,

THE CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL

BE DECREASED

$9,000,000.00 AND MADE AVAILABLE TO OTHER

PROJECTS. $9,000,000.00 WILL BE CASH-FLOWED

FROM SFY 2027 TO BETTER ALIGN FUNDING AND

EXPENDITURES. THIS IS A BUILD NC BOND PROJECT.
NEW HANOVER WBS 40191.3.2 $4,425,000.00
DIV. 3 SR 1409 (MILITARY CUTOFF ROAD EXTENSION) FROM
U-4751 SR 1409 (MILITARY CUTOFF ROAD) TO US 17 IN
STATEWIDE WILMINGTON. $118,465,235.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN

APPROVED FOR  CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL

STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENTS FUNDS

ARE REQUESTED. THIS IS A BUILD NC BOND PROJECT.
NEW HANOVER WBS 54024.1.1 $25,000.00
DIV. 3 US 421 (SOUTH FRONT STREET) FROM US 17
U-5734 BUSINESS/US 76/US 421 (CAPE FEAR MEMORIAL
REGIONAL BRIDGE) TO US 421 (BURNETT BOULEVARD).

JULY 6, 2023

$2,019,182.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED FOR ADVANCED ACQUISITION /
RELOCATION STUDIES OF SPECIFIC PARCEL 19
(PROPERTY OF TODD TOCONIS, ET. AL).



K-4
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
NEW HANOVER WBS 48662.2.1 $0.00
DIV. 3 SR 2048 (GORDON ROAD) FROM US 17 (MARKET
U-6202 STREET) TO [-40. $11,400,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY
DIVISION BEEN APPROVED FOR FULL RIGHT OF WAY. RIGHT OF
WAY SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS QUICKLY AS
ORIGINALLY ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE, THE
CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL BE
DECREASED BY $5,000,000.00 AND MADE AVAILABLE
TO OTHER PROJECTS. $5,000,000.00 WILL BE
CASH- FLOWED FROM SFY 2025 TO BETTER ALIGN
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES. THIS IS A BUILD NC
BOND PROJECT.
NEW HANOVER WBS 48662.4.1 $91,588.00
DIV. 3 SR 2048 (GORDON ROAD) FROM US 17 (MARKET
U-6202WM STREET) TO 1-40. INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR
DIVISION PROJECT MITIGATION.
NASH WBS 45983.1.1 $50,000.00
DIV. 4 REPLACE BRIDGE #91 OVER TAR RIVER ON NC 581.
B-5947 $700,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
REGIONAL FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.
HALIFAX WBS 49811.3.1 $50,000.00
DIV. 4 SR 1710 (GRACE DRIVE / WATKINS DRVE) AND SR 1737
HE-0003 (POWER PLACE) FROM US 158 TO NORTH OF SR 1734
DIVISION (KENNAMETAL DRIVE). $1,940,757.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY
BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL
FUNDS ARE REQUESTED. THIS IS AN ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT.
EDGECOMBE WBS 39062.1.2 $150,000.00
DIV. 4 NC 111 (WILSON STREET) FROM US 64 ALTERNATE
U-4424 (WESTERN BOULEVARD) TO NC 122 (MCNAIR ROAD).
DIVISION $2,275,981.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED

JULY 6, 2023

FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE

REQUESTED.



K-5
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
JOHNSTON WBS 47135.1.1 $350,000.00
DIV. 4 NC 42 FROM SR 1003 (BUFFALO ROAD) TO WILSON
U-5998 COUNTY LINE. $819,917.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
DIVISION APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.
WAKE WBS 37673.1.2 $458.10
DIV. 5 SOUTHERN WAKE FREEWAY. $150,763.00 HAS
R-2721 PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR ADVANCED
STATEWIDE PROPERTY / RELOCATION STUDIES. ADDITIONAL
FUNDS ARE REQUESTED. WBS WILL BE CLOSED.
DURHAM WBS 45929.1.1 $500,000.00
DIV. 5 NC 147 (DURHAM FREEWAY) FROM [-40 TO FUTURE
U-5934 [-885 (EAST END CONNECTOR) IN DURHAM. $556,755.00
STATEWIDE HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.
CUMBERLAND WBS 47532.3.2 $0.00
DIV. 6 [-95 BUSINESS/US 301 (EXIT 56) TO SR 1001
[-5986A (LONGBRANCH ROAD - EXIT 71). $464,984,491.00 HAS
STATEWIDE PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
CONSTRUCTION SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS
QUICKLY AS ORIGINALLY ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE,
THE CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL
BE DECREASED BY $15,000,000.00 AND MADE
AVAILABLE TO OTHER PROJECTS. $15,000,000.00 WILL
BE CASH-FLOWED FROM SFY 2026 TO BETTER ALIGN
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES.
ROBESON, WBS 48690.1.1 $596.37
COLUMBUS US 74 FROM NC 41 NEAR LUMBERTON TO US 76 NEAR
DIV. 6 CHADBOURN. $10,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
[-6011 APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
DIVISION ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED. WBS WILL BE

JULY 6, 2023

CLOSED.



K-6
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
CUMBERLAND WBS 46404.1.5 $85,000.00
DIV. 6 FAYETTEVILLE OUTER LOOP MAPACT LAWSUIT.
M-0488E $3,632,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR
STATEWIDE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED.
COLUMBUS WBS 47092.3.1 $0.00
DIV. 6 US 74/US 76 AT SR 1735 (CHAUNCEY TOWN ROAD).
R-5820 CONVERT AT-GRADEINTERSECTION TO
REGIONAL INTERCHANGE. (COMB W/R-5819). $50,713,519.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
CONSTRUCTION SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS
QUICKLY AS ORIGINALLY ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE,
THE CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL
BE DECREASED BY $5,000,000.00 AND MADE
AVAILABLE TO OTHER PROJECTS. $5,000,000.00 WILL
BE CASH-FLOWED FROM SFY 2026 TO BETTER ALIGN
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES.
CUMBERLAND WBS 44369.1.2 $30,000.00
DIV. 6 SR 1102 (GILLIS HILL ROAD) FROM NORTH OF SR 1112
U-5798A (STONEY POINT ROAD) TO US 401 (RAEFORD ROAD).
DIVISION $1,816,669.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED.
CUMBERLAND WBS 47517.1.2 $100,000.00
DIV. 6 FISHER ROAD FROM SR 1104 (STRICKLAND BRIDGE
U-6073 ROAD) TO NC 162 (BINGHAM DRIVE). INITIAL FUNDS
DIVISION ARE REQUESTED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
CUMBERLAND, WBS 44369.2.3 $3,700,000.00
HOKE SR 1102 (GILLIS HILL ROAD) FROM SR 1418 (LINDSAY
DIVS. 6/3 ROAD) TO NORTH OF SR 1112 (STONEY POINT ROAD).
U-57é8B INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR FULL RIGHT OF
DIVISION WAY. THIS IS A CASH FLOW PROJECT WITH

JULY 6, 2023

$1,741,000.00 IN SFY 24, $1,219,000.00 IN SFY 25,
$370,000.00 IN SFY 26 AND $370,000.00 IN SFY 27.



K-7
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN / COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
CUMBERLAND, WBS 44369.2.4 $710,000.00
HOKE SR 1102 (GILLIS HILL ROAD) FROM SR 1418 (LINDSAY
ROAD) TO NORTH OF SR 1112 (STONEY POINT ROAD).
DIVS. 6/8 INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR UTILITIES.
U-5798B
DIVISION
ROCKINGHAM, WBS 48394.1.1 $360,000.00
GUILFORD US 29 (FUTURE I-785) FROM SR 2565 (HICONE ROAD)
DIV. 7 IN GREENSBORO TO US 158/ NC 14 IN REIDSVILLE.
R-5889 $310,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
REGIONAL FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.
ORANGE WBS 54012.1.4 ($374,630.56)
DIV. 7 TRIANGLE TRANSIT AUTHORITY - DURHAM-ORANGE
TE-5205 LIGHT RAIL LINE FROM UNC HOSPITALS IN CHAPEL
REGIONAL HILL TO NC 55 (ALSTON AVENUE) IN DURHAM COUNTY.
$500,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. FUNDS NEED TO
BE DECREASED ($374,630.56). WBS WILL BE CLOSED.
SCOTLAND WBS 50700.2.1 $50,000.00
DIV. 8 US 15/501 (ABERDEEN ROAD). CONSTRUCT AN
HE-0013 INDUSTRIAL ACCESS ROAD AND ROADWAY
DIVISION IMPROVEMENTS ALONG US15/501 (ABERDEEN ROAD)
AT THELAURINGURG / SCOTLAND INDUSTRIAL SITE.
INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR FULL RIGHT OF
WAY. THIS IS AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROJECT.
SCOTLAND WBS 50700.3.2 $50,000.00
DIV. 8 IMPROVE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROAD INTO THE
HE-0013A SCOTLAND COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK. $200,000.00
DIVISION HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED  FOR

JULY 6, 2023

CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED. THIS IS AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT.



TOWN/COUNTY
DIVISION

PROJ.
CATEGORY

RICHMOND
DIV. 8
R-3421B
REGIONAL

LEE

DIV. 8
R-3830
DIVISION

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 34542.3.7

[-73/I-74 FROM SOUTH OF SR 1140 (OLD CHARLOTTE
HIGHWAY) TO SOUTHWEST OF SR 1304 (HARRINGTON
ROAD). $86,622,195.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION
SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS QUICKLY AS
ORIGINALLY  ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE, THE
CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL BE
DECREASED BY $10,000,000.00 AND MADE AVAILABLE
TO OTHER PROJECTS. $10,000,000.00 WILL BE

CASH- FLOWED FROM SFY 2026 TO BETTER ALIGN
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES. THIS IS A BUILD NC
BOND PROJECT.

WBS 38887.3.2

NC 42/SR 1579 (BROADWAY ROAD) FROM US 421
(HORNER BOULEVARD) IN SANFORD TO SR 1579
(BROADWAY ROAD) AND SR 1576 (BROADWAY ROAD /
NORTH MAIN STREET) FROM NC 42 (AVENTS FERRY
ROAD) TO SR 1538 (EAST HARRINGTON AVENUE) IN
BROADWAY. $70,872,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION
SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS QUICKLY AS
ORIGINALLY  ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE, THE
CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL BE
DECREASED BY $10,000,000.00 AND MADE AVAILABLE
TO OTHER PROJECTS. $5,000,000.00 WILL BE

CASH- FLOWED FROM SFY 2026 AND $5,000,000.000
WILL BE CASH-FLOWED FROM SFY 2027, TO BETTER
ALIGN FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES. THIS IS A
BUILD NC BOND PROJECT.

K-8

ESTIMATED
COST

$0.00

$0.00



TOWN/COUNTY

DIVISION
PROJ.

CATEGORY

MOORE, HOKE

DIV. 8
R-5709
REGIONAL

MONTGOMERY

DIV. 8
R-5826B
DIVISION

CHATHAM
DIV. 8
R-5930A
DIVISION

LEE

DIV. 8
R-5959
DIVISION

RANDOLPH
DIV. 8
U-6006
DIVISION

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 50205.1.1

NC 211 FROM US 15/US 501 IN ABERDEEN TO EAST OF
SR 1244 (WEST PALMER STREET) / SR 1311
(MOCKINGBIRD HILL ROAD) IN RAEFORD.
$14,000,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 47098.2.5

NC 109 FROM SR 1127 (HEARNE FARM ROAD) TO

SR 1174 (PEE DEE ROAD). $105,000.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR UTILITIES.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 48548.3.2

NEW ROUTE, CHATHAM PARK WAY, NORTHERN
TERMINUS OF EXISTING CHATHAM PARK WAY JUST
NORTH OF US 64 TO NORTH OF PROPOSED GRANT
DRIVE. INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR
CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE 12-MONTH TENTATIVE
LETTING LIST PUBLISHED MAY 23, 2023. THIS IS A
CASH FLOW PROJECT WITH $6,400,000.00 IN SFY 24
AND $6,400,000.00 IN SFY 25.

WBS 48593.2.2

SR 1521 (KELLY DRIVE) FROM SR 1519 (NASH STREET)
TO NORTHEAST OF CENTRAL CAROLINA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE. INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR
UTILITIES.

WBS 47141.2.1

US 220 BUSINESS FROM SR 2123 (CAUDLE ROAD) TO
SR 2270 (US 311 EXTENSION) IN RANDLEMAN. INITIAL
FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR FULL RIGHT OF WAY.
THIS IS A CASH FLOW PROJECT WITH $713,000.00 IN

SFY 24, $855,000.00 IN SFY 25, $72,000.00 IN SFY 26,
$205,000.00 IN SFY 27 AND $205,000.00 IN SFY 28.

K-9

ESTIMATED
COST

$1,000,000.00

$195,000.00

$12,800,000.00

$660,000.00

$2,050,000.00



K-10
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.
CATEGORY
RANDOLPH WBS 47141.2.2 $2,800,000.00
DIV. 8 US 220 BUSINESS FROM SR 2123 (CAUDLE ROAD) TO
U-6006 SR 2270 (US 311 EXTENSION) IN RANDLEMAN. INITIAL
DIVISION FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR UTILITIES. THIS IS A
CASH FLOW PROJECT WITH $1,400,000.00 IN SFY 24
AND $1,400,000.00 IN SFY 25.
FORSYTH WBS 47185.1.1 $70,000.00
DIV. 9 SMITH REYNOLDS AIRPORT (INT). CONSTRUCT NEW
AV-5832 TAXILANE. $555,100.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
DIVISION APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY  ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.
FORSYTH WBS 46381.4.2 $166,893.00
DIV. 9 KERNERSVILLE SOUTHERN LOOP AT US 421 /
U-5760WM BUSINESS 40 TO NC 66 (WEST MOUNTAIN ROAD) IN
DIVISION KERNERSVILLE. INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR
PROJECT MITIGATION.
ROWAN WBS 44705.1.2 $250,000.00
DIV. 9 NEW ROUTE, AIRPORT PARKWAY FROM SR 1710
U-5901 (HARRISION ROAD) NEAR US 70 / US601 (JAKE
DIVISION ALEXANDER BOULEVARD) TO SR 2539 (PEACH
ORCHARD ROAD) AT US 29 IN SALISBURY. $300,000.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.
DAVIE WBS 48647.1.1 $550,000.00
DIV. 9 NEW ROUTE FROM SR 1630 (BALTIMORE ROAD) TO
U-6187 [-40. $1,597,230.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
DIVISION FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.
CABARRUS WBS 48402.3.1 $300,000.00
DIV. 10 CONCORD REGIONAL AIRPORT. CONSTRUCT NORTH
AV-5892 APRON EXPANSION. INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED
REGIONAL FOR CONSTRUCTION.

JULY 6, 2023



TOWN/COUNTY

DIVISION
PROJ.
CATEGORY

MECKLENBURG
DIV. 10

[-5507
STATEWIDE

ANSON
DIvV. 10
P-5750A
REGIONAL

ANSON
DIV. 10
P-5750WM
REGIONAL

UNION
DIV. 10
U-4024
REGIONAL

MECKLENBURG
DIV. 10

U-4714A
DIVISION

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 43609.3.2

[-485 FROM |-77 SOUTH OF CHARLOTTE TO US 74
(INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD). $480,299,027.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
CONSTRUCTION SPENDING HAS NOT OCCURRED AS
QUICKLY AS ORIGINALLY ANTICIPATED, THEREFORE,
THE CURRENT FUNDING AVAILABLE IN SFY 2024 WILL
BE DECREASED BY $15,000,000.00 AND MADE
AVAILABLE TO OTHER PROJECTS. $15,000,000.00 WILL
BE CASH-FLOWED FROM SFY 2025 TO BETTER ALIGN
FUNDING AND EXPENDITURES.

WBS 48335.3.2

CSX SF LINE. CONSTRUCT SIDING EXTENSION IN
POLKTON. INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR
CONSTRUCTION. THIS IS A CASH FLOW PROJECT WITH
$3,520,000.00 IN SFY 24, $4,868,000.00 IN SFY 25 AND
$1,449,000.00 IN SFY 26.

WBS 48335.4.1

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT. CONSTRUCT SIDING
EXTENSION IN POLKTON. INITIAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED FOR PROJECT MITIGATION.

WBS 35017.1.2

US 601 FROM EXISTING US 74 TO THE MONROE
BYPASS. $541,037.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
APPROVED FOR  PRELIMINARY  ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 39078.1.2

SR 1009 (JOHN STREET-OLD MONROE ROAD) FROM

SR 3448/SR 3474 (TRADE STREET) TO WEST OF
MORNINGSIDE MEADOW LANE. $2,030,000.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

K-11

ESTIMATED
COST

$0.00

$9,837,000.00

$233,000.00

$100,000.00

$420,000.00



TOWN/COUNTY

DIVISION
PROJ.
CATEGORY

UNION
DIV. 10
U-4714B
DIVISION

CABARRUS
DIV. 10
U-5761
REGIONAL

MECKLENBURG
DIV. 10

U-5766A
REGIONAL

MECKLENBURG
DIV. 10

U-5772
REGIONAL

MECKLENBURG
DIV. 10

U-6109
REGIONAL

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 39078.1.6

SR 1009 (JOHN STREET - OLD MONROE ROAD) FROM
WEST OF MORNINGSIDE MEADOW LANE TO EAST OF
SR 1377 (WESLEY CHAPEL-STOUTS ROAD).
$3,663,988.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED.

WBS 50174.2.1

NC 3 (DALE EARNHARDT BOULEVARD) AT THE
INTERSECTION OF NC 3 AND US 29/601 (CANNON
BOULEVARD). $2,760,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
APPROVED FOR FULL RIGHT OF WAY AND UTILITIES.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED. THIS IS A CASH
FLOW PROJECT WITH $100,000.00 IN SFY 24,
$3,000,000.00 IN SFY 25 AND $900,000.00 IN SFY 26.

WBS 50179.1.2

NC 160 FROM SOUTH CAROLINA LINE TO NC 49
(SOUTH TRYON ROAD). $300,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY
BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 50184.1.1

NC 115 (OLD STATESVILLE ROAD) FROM NC 24
(HARRIS BOULEVARD) TO 1-485. $1,714,935.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 48410.1.1

US 521 (LANCASTER HWY/JOHNSTON ROAD) FROM
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE LINE TO SR 4979
(BALLANTYNE COMMONS PARKWAY). $3,761,659.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

K-12

ESTIMATED
COST

$380,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$350,000.00

$100,000.00

$750,000.00



TOWN/COUNTY

DIVISION
PROJ.
CATEGORY

UNION
DIV. 10
U-6170
DIVISION

YADKIN
DIV. 11
B-5825
REGIONAL

SURRY

DIv. 11
B-5831
STATEWIDE

WATAUGA,
ASHE

DIV. 11
R-2915A
REGIONAL

WILKES
DIV. 11
R-5759
DIVISION

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 48633.1.2

SR 1004 (LAWYERS ROAD) FROM 1-485 TO SR 1524
(STEVENS MILL ROAD). $250,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY
BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 45778.3.1
REPLACE BRIDGE #35 OVER THE YADKIN RIVER ON

NC 67. $11,464,503.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED
FOR CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 45784.1.2

REPLACE BRIDGE #6 OVER NC 268, SOUTHERN
RAILROAD TRACKS AND THE YADKIN RIVER ON I-77.
$240,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED

FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 34518.3.6

US 221 FROM US 421 IN WATAUGA COUNTY TO SR 1003
(IDLEWILD ROAD) IN ASHE COUNTY. $73,571,817.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR
CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED. THIS IS A STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION
INVESTMENTS TRANSITION PROJECT.

WBS 44691.1.1

NC 115 FROM US 421 TO 2ND STREET. $3,560,335.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL STRATEGIC
TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENTS FUNDS ARE
REQUESTED. THIS IS A BUILD NC BOND PROJECT.

K-13

ESTIMATED
COST

$50,000.00

$425,000.00

$250,000.00

$100,000.00

$250,000.00



TOWN/COUNTY

DIVISION
PROJ.
CATEGORY

YADKIN
DIV. 11
R-5894
REGIONAL

SURRY
DIv. 11
R-5905
DIVISION

YADKIN
DIV. 11
R-5909
DIVISION

YADKIN
DIV. 11
R-5912
DIVISION

YADKIN
DIV. 11
R-5913
DIVISION

CALDWELL
DIV. 11
U-4700CB
STATEWIDE

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 48418.1.1

US 421 AT US 601 (SOUTH STATE STREET). $54,328.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.
WBS WILL BE CLOSED.

WBS 48463.1.1

NC 89 (WEST PINE STREET) AT SR 1387 (TOAST ROAD)
TO SR 1396 (PINE RIDGE ROAD). $122,113.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 48464.1.1

SR 1314 (EAST MAIN STREET) AT US 601 TO SR 1765
(UNIFI INDUSTRIAL ROAD) IN YAKDINVILLE. $43,070.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 48467.1.1

SR 1605 (OLD US 421) AT SR 1600 (FALCON ROAD)
INTERSECTION. $434,193.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 48468.1.1

NC 67 (ELM STREET) AT NC 67 (NORTH BRIDGE
STREET) TO US 21 BUSINESS (WEST MAIN STREET) IN
JONESVILLE. $393,651.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN
APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING.
ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 35993.1.11

US 321 AT SR 1809/1952 (PINE MOUNTAIN ROAD).
$600,000.00 HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED

FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE REQUESTED.

K-14

ESTIMATED
COST

$754.19

$500,000.00

$250,000.00

$25,000.00

$340,000.00

$50,000.00



TOWN/COUNTY

DIVISION
PROJ.
CATEGORY

CALDWELL
DIV. 11
U-4700CC
STATEWIDE

CALDWELL
DIV. 11
U-6033
DIVISION

CALDWELL
DIV. 11
U-6034
DIVISION

CALDWELL
DIV. 11
U-6035
DIVISION

CLEVELAND
DIV. 12
R-2707D
REGIONAL

JULY 6, 2023

NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

WBS 35993.1.12
US 321 AT SR 1108 (MISSION ROAD). $600,000.00

HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY

ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 46967.1.1

US 64 (NC 18) AT SR 1142 (CALLICO ROAD). $746,273.00
HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 46968.1.1

US 321 ALTERNATE FROM SR 1109 (PINEWOOD ROAD)
TO SR 1106 (DUKE STREET). $1,211,020.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 46970.1.1

SR 1002 (DUDLEY SHOALS ROAD) AND SR 1751 (GRACE
CHAPEL ROAD / CAMPGROUND ROAD) / SR 1752
(PEACH ORCHARD ROAD). $682,157.00 HAS
PREVIOUSLY BEEN APPROVED FOR PRELIMINARY
ENGINEERING. ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED.

WBS 34497.3.12

US 74 (SHELBY BYPASS) FROM EAST OF NC 150 TO
EXISTING US 74 WEST OF SR 2238 (LONG BRANCH
ROAD). INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR
CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE 12-MONTH TENTATIVE
LETTING LIST PUBLISHED APRIL 11, 2023. THIS IS A
CASHFLOW PROJECT WITH $22,264,000.00 IN SFY 24,
$29,348,000.00 IN SFY 25, $24,288,000.00 IN SFY 26,
$17,204,000.00 IN SFY 27 AND $8,096,000.00 IN SFY 28.

K-15

ESTIMATED
COST

$50,000.00

$25,000.00

$25,000.00

$125,000.00

$101,200,000.00



K-16
NCDOT JULY 2023 BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION AGENDA
APPROVAL OF STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUNDS

TOWN/COUNTY PROJECT ESTIMATED
DIVISION DESCRIPTION COST
PROJ.

CATEGORY

CLEVELAND WBS 34497.3.13 $50,400,000.00
DIV. 12 US 74 (SHELBY BYPASS) FROM US 74 WEST OF

R-2707E SR 2238 TO WEST OF SR 1001(STONEY POINT ROAD).

REGIONAL INITIAL FUNDS ARE REQUESTED FOR CONSTRUCTION

BASED ON THE 12-MONTH TENTATIVE LETTING LIST
PUBLISHED APRIL 11, 2023. THIS IS A CASH FLOW
PROJECT WITH  $13,608,000.00 IN SFY 24,
$17,136,000.00 IN SFY 25, $12,600,000.00 IN SFY 26 AND
$7,056,000.00 IN SFY 27.

IREDELL WBS 345